

IN THE COURT OF LD. ADDITIONAL CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE  
GARHBETA, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR

Present: Sri Vikramjit Sen  
J.O. Code : WB01178.

Garhbeta PS 174 of 2025

CIS – 168 of 2025

Order dated 25.06.2025:

Record is taken on board on the strength of put up petition.

Accused persons, namely, 1. Aza @ Azharuddin Mandal @ Ajaruddin Mandal, 2. Habibur Mondal @ Habi Mondal, 3. Najrul Mandal, 4. Sakila Mandal and 5. Saidur Mandal @ Saiyad Mondal have surrendered voluntarily before the Court today.

One bail petition along with vokalatnam is filed on behalf of the accused persons. Let them be kept with the case record.

Heard the Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused persons.

Heard the Ld. APP.

Perused materials on record.

Considered.

On perusal of the written complaint and the formal FIR I find that the FIR noted sections are Magistrate triable in nature. Moreover, the accused persons appear to have complied with the notice of the I/O. under Section 35(3) of BNSS. and have surrendered voluntarily before the Court today. Therefore, the bail application of the accused persons is **allowed** in interim form.

Accordingly, accused persons may find interim bail of Rs.1000/- each with one surety i.d. each they will be taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

If on bail, to date (06.08.2025) for appearance and I/O's report in final form.

SD/-  
[VIKRAMJIT SEN]  
A.C.J.M.(I/C.), GARHBETA,  
PASCHIM MEDINIPUR.  
J.O.Code: WB01178.